RESOLUTION NO. 1188

A RESOLUTION AMENDING AND ADOPTING A NEW OFFICIAL ZONING MAP AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 4.102 OF THE WILSONVILLE CODE.

WHEREAS, the above-entitled matter comes on before the Wilsonville City Council for public hearing and Council discussion to consider amending the Official Zoning Map for the City of Wilsonville as incorporated in Section 4.102 of the Wilsonville Code (WC) in accordance with the amending procedures set forth in Section 4.189(4) and (5); and

WHEREAS, it appearing to the City Council that the proposed Official Zoning Map would amend and replace the City Zoning Map previously adopted in October 1992, and amended from time to time thereafter; and

WHEREAS, zone map amendments associated with new development and change of use has changed the Official Zone Map to such an extent that a new Official Zone Map is needed to accurately depict zone designations and that this application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Planning Director is authorized to amend the Zoning Map adopted in October 1992.
- 2. The Zoning Map as herein amended shall be the Official Zoning Map for the City upon the adoption of this resolution.

ADOPTED, City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof the 19th day of June, 1995, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

Dewled & Krem

ATTEST:

SANDRA C. KING, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Krummel Yes

Councilor Lehan Yes

Councilor Hawkins Yes

Councilor Leo

<u>Yes</u>

Councilor Leahy

<u>Yes</u>